For further details, refer to Note 22.

2. Changes in accounting policies

In the current financial year, the Company adopted AASB 132 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation (AASB 132) and AASB 139
Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (AASB 139). This change in accounting policy has been adopted in accordance with the
transition rules contained in AASB 1, which does not require the restatement of comparative information for financial instruments within the
scope of AASB 132 and AASB 139.

The adoption of AASB 139 has resulted in the Company recognising all derivative financial instruments as assets or liabilities at fair value. This
change has been accounted for by adjusting the opening balance of the hedging reserve at 1 July 2005.

The impact on the balance sheet in the comparative period is set out below as an adjustment to the opening balance sheet at 1 July 2005.
The impact on the income statement of the comparative period is nil.

Reconciliation of opening balances affected by AASB 132 and AASB 139 at 1 July 2005:

Consolidated Company

Amounts $000

Note Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to

AIFRS

AIFRS Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to

AIFRS

AIFRS

Deferred tax liabilities - 8,186 8,186 - 8,186 8,186

Deferred gain on hedges (a) 27,288 (27,288) - 27,288 (27,288) -

Hedging reserve (a) - 19,102 19,102 - 19,102 19,102

(a)  Under previous GAAP, the Consolidated Entity did not recognise any derivatives at fair value on the balance sheet. Instead, it had translated the forward exchange contracts in accordance with previous GAAP
giving rise to an accumulated deferred gain of $27,288,000. In accordance with AIFRS, all derivatives would be recognised at fair value. At 1 July 2005, the fair value of the forward exchange contracts was
$27,288,000. The effect in the Consolidated Entity and the Company is to increase the hedging reserve by $27,288,000 less deferred tax of $8,186,000, and to decrease the deferred gain on hedges previously

[…]

The recognition of a deferred tax liability was not required in relation to non-amortising intangible assets acquired in a business combination
under previous GAAP, whereas under AIFRS, a deferred tax liability is recognised in relation to non-amortised intangible assets acquired in a
business combination.

The effect of this difference was to increase goodwill by $2,460,000 in the Consolidated Entity and to decrease the deferred tax asset amount
by $2,460,000. The adjustment to deferred tax asset is reflected in the commentary above.

Notes to the financial statements Cochlear Limited and its controlled entities for the year ended 30 June 2006

101

Summary of transitional adjustments
The following table sets out the adjustments to the balance sheets of the Company and the Consolidated Entity at transition to AIFRS as at
1 July 2004 and for the AIFRS comparative period balance sheet as at 30 June 2005:

Consolidated
1 July 2004

Consolidated
30 June 2005

Company
1 July 2004

Company
30 June 2005

Amounts $000

Note Previous
GAAP

Transition
impact

AIFRS

Previous
GAAP

Transition
impact

AIFRS

Previous
GAAP

Transition
impact

AIFRS

Previous
GAAP

Transition
impact

AIFRS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 75,946 - 75,946 106,077 - 106,077 58,526 - 58,526 72,191 - 72,191

Receivables (a), (e), (h), (j) 66,656 8,770 75,426 82,961 8,412 91,373 34,674 2,881 37,555 56,497 2,741 59,238

Inventories (b) 44,837 - 44,837 49,120 398 49,518 33,429 - 33,429 25,726 - 25,726

Other (a) 12,963 (9,164) 3,799 12,872 (8,686) 4,186 5,048 (3,275) 1,773 5,033 (2,916) 2,117

Total current assets 200,402 (394) 200,008 251,030 124 251,154 131,677 (394) 131,283 159,447 (175) 159,272

Non-current assets

Receivables 9,633 (175) 9,458 10,125 (187) 9,938 9,458 - 9,458 9,970 (32) 9,938

Other financial assets (a), (h) - 175 175 335 (148) 187 6,444 - 6,444 18,489 32 18,521

Plant and equipment (a), (f) 29,523 (2,724) 26,799 28,589 (3,965) 24,624 26,947 (2,773) 24,174 20,838 (954) 19,884

Intangible assets
(a), (b), (c),

(g), (k) 7,190 7,048 14,238 191,764 2,565 194,329 - 7,048 7,048 - 8,263 8,263

Deferred tax assets (k) 17,791 3,160 20,951 23,904 (1,440) 22,464 7,000 (916) 6,084 9,669 (1,920) 7,749

Total non-current assets 64,137 7,484 71,621 254,717 (3,175) 251,542 49,849 3,359 53,208 58,966 5,389 64,355

Total assets 264,539 7,090 271,629 505,747 (3,051) 502,696 181,526 2,965 184,491 218,413 5,214 223,627

Current liabilities

Payables 31,657 - 31,657 46,539 - 46,539 17,156 - 17,156 18,914 - 18,914

Interest bearing liabilities (h) 25,867 - 25,867 64,206 (99) 64,107 2,100 - 2,100 1,273 - 1,273

Current tax liabilities 4,781 - 4,781 12,455 - 12,455 - - - 8,380 - 8,380

Provisions (e) 22,352 (324) 22,028 24,541 - 24,541 14,386 (324) 14,062 16,829 - 16,829

Other (i) 21,639 11,376 33,015 38,132 7,264 45,396 12,664 917 13,581 18,322 - 18,322

Total current liabilities 106,296 11,052 117,348 185,873 7,165 193,038 46,306 593 46,899 63,718 - 63,718

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities (h) - - - 139,286 (335) 138,951 - - - - - -

Provisions (f) 3,256 1,328 4,584 4,780 1,328 6,108 2,087 1,233 3,320 3,470 1,233 4,703

Other 9,458 - 9,458 9,938 - 9,938 9,458 - 9,458 9,938 - 9,938

Total non-current liabilities 12,714 1,328 14,042 154,004 993 154,997 11,545 1,233 12,778 13,408 1,233 14,641

Total liabilities 119,010 12,380 131,390 339,877 8,158 348,035 57,851 1,826 59,677 77,126 1,233 78,359

Net assets 145,529 (5,290) 140,239 165,870 (11,209) 154,661 123,675 1,139 124,814 141,287 3,981 145,268

Equity

Issued capital (j) 50,746 (1,371) 49,375 50,746 (1,371) 49,375 50,746 (1,371) 49,375 50,746 (1,371) 49,375

Reserves (g), (i) (995) (806) (1,801) 10,424 (14,341) (3,917) - (513) (513) - (128) (128)

Retained earnings 89,267 (3,113) 86,154 99,959 4,503 104,462 72,929 3,023 75,952 90,541 5,480 96,021

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent 139,018 (5,290) 133,728 161,129 (11,209) 149,920 123,675 1,139 124,814 141,287 3,981 145,268

Minority interest 6,511 - 6,511 4,741 - 4,741 - - - - - -

Total equity 145,529 (5,290) 140,239 165,870 (11,209) 154,661 123,675 1,139 124,814 141,287 3,981 145,268

102

COCHLEAR ANNUAL REPORT 2006

Reconciliation of net profit (including minority interest) for the year ended 30 June 2005

The following table sets out the adjustments to the income statements of the Company and of the Consolidated Entity for the year ended 30
June 2005:

Consolidated
 2005

Company
2005

Amounts $000 Note
Previous

GAAP
Transition

impact
AIFRS Previous

GAAP
Transition

impact
AIFRS

Revenue (i) 344,854 4,112 348,966 234,277 917 235,194

Cost of sales (99,699) - (99,699) (91,886) - (91,886)

Gross profit 245,155 4,112 249,267 142,391 917 143,308

Other income 618 - 618 5,946 - 5,946

Distribution, marketing and field technical expenses (c), (e), (f) (100,736) (232) (100,968) (15,016) (195) (15,211)

Administration expenses (c), (e), (f), (j) (26,530) 1,268 (25,262) (19,117) (1,086) (20,203)

Research and development expenses (c), (e), (g) (43,760) 2,295 (41,465) (36,012) 2,293 (33,719)

Operating profit before net financing income 74,747 7,443 82,190 78,192 1,929 80,121

Financial income 3,045 - 3,045 2,658 - 2,658

Financial expenses (2,928) - (2,928) (1,244) - (1,244)

Net financing income 117 - 117 1,414 - 1,414

Profit before tax 74,864 7,443 82,307 79,606 1,929 81,535

Income tax expense (k) (21,512) (2,321) (23,833) (19,162) (1,185) (20,347)

Net profit (including minority interest) 53,352 5,122 58,474 60,444 744 61,188

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 54,520 5,122 59,642 60,444 744 61,188

Minority interest (1,168) - (1,168) - - -

Net profit (including minority interest) 53,352 5,122 58,474 60,444 744 61,188

Basic earnings per share (cents) 100.5 110.1

Diluted earnings per share (cents) 100.5 109.7

Notes to the financial statements Cochlear Limited and its controlled entities for the year ended 30 June 2006

103

Summary of impact of transition to AIFRS on retained earnings

The impact of the transition to AIFRS on retained earnings as at 1 July 2004 and 30 June 2005 is summarised below:

Consolidated Company

Amounts $000 1 July 2004 30 June 2005 1 July 2004 30 June 2005

Retained earnings under previous GAAP 89,267 99,959 72,929 90,541

AIFRS reconciliation

Defined benefit asset 929 324 929 324

Change in functional currency 513 128 513 128

Capitalised development expenditure 3,149 6,263 3,149 6,263

Consolidation of  Trust (CELTIP) 374 872 374 872

Change to revenue recognition policies (11,083) (5,554) (917) -

Make good costs on leases (153) (254) (107) (187)

Impact of taxation 3,158 (397) (918) (1,920)

Reversal of goodwill amortisation - 3,121 - -

Retained earnings under AIFRS 86,154 104,462 75,952 96,021

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 85,527 102,667 75,952 96,021

Minority interest 627 1,795 - -

Retained earnings under AIFRS 86,154 104,462 75,952 96,021

The above changes increase/(decrease) the deferred tax assets as follows:

Consolidated Company

Amounts $000 1 July 2004 30 June 2005 1 July 2004 30 June 2005